

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
EKATERINA SCHOENEFELD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of *Certiorari*  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
NEW JERSEY STATE BAR ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF GRANTING *CERTIORARI***

—◆—  
THOMAS H. PROL, ESQ.  
President  
*Amicus Curiae New Jersey  
State Bar Association*  
One Constitution Square  
New Brunswick, NJ 08901  
Telephone (732) 249-5000  
tprol@lcrlaw.com

DAVID B. RUBIN, ESQ.  
DAVID B. RUBIN, P.C.  
*Counsel of Record for Amicus  
Curiae New Jersey State  
Bar Association*  
44 Bridge Street  
P.O. Box 4579  
Metuchen, NJ 08840  
Telephone (732) 767-0440  
rubinlaw@att.net

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	5
A. New Jersey’s Experience With The <i>Bona Fide</i> Office Rule .....	7
B. The Second Circuit Erroneously Interpreted <i>McBurney</i> And Created A Split In The Circuits .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990).....	22
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	23
<i>Baldwin v. Fish &amp; Game Commission</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1978).....	21
<i>Emle Industries, Inc. v. Patentex, Inc.</i> , 478 F.2d 562 (2d Cir. 1973).....	6
<i>Fong Foo v. U.S.</i> , 369 U.S. 141, 82 S.Ct. 671, 7 L.Ed.2d 629 (1962).....	5
<i>Frazier v. Heebe</i> , 482 U.S. 641 (1987).....	19
<i>Heleva v. Brooks</i> , 581 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>In re Sackman</i> , 90 N.J. 521, 448 A.2d 1014 (1982).....	3, 7, 8
<i>Marilley v. Bonham</i> , 802 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2015), <i>rev'd and remanded</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 7384038 (Dec. 21, 2016) (en banc).....	5, 21, 22
<i>Matter of Gordon</i> , 48 N.Y. 2d 266 (1979).....	19
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1709 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schoenefeld v. New York</i> , 1:09-CV-00504 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2011), U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100576.....	17
<i>Schoenefeld v. New York</i> , 907 F.Supp.2d 252 (N.D.N.Y. 2011).....	3, 19
<i>Schoenefeld v. New York</i> , 748 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 2014).....	19, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Schoenefeld v. Schneiderman</i> , 821 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	3, 20, 21
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council of Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000) .....	22
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997) .....	22
<i>Supreme Court of New Hampshire v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985) .....	4, 5, 19
<i>Supreme Court of Va. v. Friedman</i> , 487 U.S. 59 (1988) .....	4, 19, 20
<i>Tolchin v. Supreme Court of the State of New Jersey</i> , 111 F.3d 1099 (3d Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 977 (1997) .....	3, 4, 8, 9, 10
<i>U.S. v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006) .....	6
<i>United Bldg. and Constr. Trades Council v. Camden</i> , 465 U.S. 208 (1984) .....	4
<i>Waine v. Sacchet</i> , 356 F.3d 510 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	23

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Privileges and Immunities Clause .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. VI .....	6

## STATUTES

New York Judiciary Law § 470 .....	5, 6, 19
------------------------------------	----------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## RULES

New Jersey Court Rule 1:21-1(a) .....*passim*

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

2015 State of the Attorney Disciplinary System  
Report, accessible at <http://www.judiciary.state.nj.us/oea/2015%20State%20of%20the%20Attorney%20Disciplinary%20System%20Report.pdf>.....1*Merriam-Webster Dictionary*, <http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/smartphone>.....9New Jersey Supreme Court Ad Hoc Committee  
on Bar Admissions, Final Report, <http://www.judiciary.state.nj.us/notices/reports/finalreport.pdf>.....11New Jersey Supreme Court Advisory Committee  
on Professional Ethics Op. 718/Committee on  
Attorney Advertising Op. 41 (2010), 200  
N.J.L.J. 54 (Apr. 5, 2010), <http://www.judiciary.state.nj.us/notices/2010/n100326a.pdf>.....12New Jersey Supreme Court Professional Respon-  
sibility Rules Committee, 2010-2012 Rules  
Cycle Report, <http://www.judiciary.state.nj.us/reports2012/PRRC2010-12RPT.pdf>.....17New Jersey Supreme Court Professional Respon-  
sibility Rules Committee, Feb. 2007 Report,  
<http://www.judiciary.state.nj.us/notices/2007/n070308a.pdf>.....12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
O. Holmes, <i>The Common Law</i> 1 (1881).....	11
Technology and Law Practice Guide, “ <i>What’s Hot: Technology Trends for Smaller Law Firms</i> ,” <a href="http://www.americanbar.org/newsletter/publications/gp_solo_magazine_home/gp_solo_magazine_index/tsp97yevics2.html">http://www.americanbar.org/newsletter/publications/gp_solo_magazine_home/gp_solo_magazine_index/tsp97yevics2.html</a> .....	9
